HORENSTEIN
UGGANEs,

ATTORNEYS AT LAW First Interstate Tower - 900 Washington Street - Suite 900 LeAnne M. Bremer*
P.O. Box 694 « Vancouver, Washington 98666-0694 Dennis R. Duggan
(206) 699-4771 - (503) 289-2643 « FAX (206) 694-6413 Cynthia A. Horenstein*

Scott J. Horenstein

Stephen W. Horenstein

Pat L. Pabst*

Margaret Madison Phelan*
Albert F.Schlotfeldt*

D. Jean Shaw*

Eugene H. "Trey" Tennyson, IlI

October 25, 1994

*Also Admitted to Oregon Bar

Mr. Steve McLellan, Secretary
Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission -

1300 Evergreen Park Drive South o S« =

P. O. Box 9022 oy fﬁg
. priiin — ™Y

Olympia, WA 98504-9022 { g‘ i

Re:  The Disposal Group, Inc. v. Waste Management Disposal S“g;gg{ jés oﬁgoregciﬁi;:l
Cause No. TG-941154 B ™
Our File No. 144-3 (146) S

Dear Mr. McLellan:

Pursuant to the prehearing conference of October 24, 1994, enclosed are the following
exhibits of Complainant, The Disposal Group, Inc.

1.

Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan, dated April 1994 (Complainant’s
Exhibit A) (not enclosed).

Contract between Rust Remedial Services, Inc. and Waste Management Disposal
Services of Oregon, Inc., dba Oregon Waste Systems, executed by the parties on
September 5, 1994 and September 16, 1994. (Complainant’s Exhibit B).

Contract between Waste Management Disposal Services of Oregon, Inc., dba
Oregon Waste Systems and T&G Trucking and Freight, Inc., dated July 1, 1994
(Complainant’s Exhibit C).

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality "Rule Interpretation for OAR
Chapter 340 Division 97: Relating to the Calculation of Disposal Tonnage for
Purpose of Fee Payment by Permitted Municipal and Industrial Solid Waste
Landfills," effective October 1, 1994 (Complainant’s Exhibit D).

Letter dated August 9, 1994 from Horenstein & Duggan to Aluminum Company
of America (Complainant’s Exhibit E).

Letter dated August 10, 1994 from Davis Wright Tremaine to Aluminum
Company of America (Complainant’s Exhibit F).

Letter dated August 12, 1994 from Aluminum Company of America to Horenstein
& Duggan (Complainant’s Exhibit G).




Mzt. Steve McLellan
October 25, 1994
Page 2

8. Letter dated August 16, 1994 from Horenstein & Duggan to Aluminum Company
of America (Complainant’s Exhibit H).

9. Declaration of Wes Hickey (Complainant’s Exhibit I).

10.  Declaration of Patricia Vernon (Complainant’s Exhibit J).

Singgrely

CAH:1k
Enclosure
cc:  Mark Leichner, The Disposal Group

00144003.L56




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document without
enclosures upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by first class mail, postage
prepaid, to:

John Prusia

Administrative Law Judge

Utilities and Transportation
Subdivision of the Office of
Administrative Hearings

2420 Bristol Court S.W.

P.O. Box 42489

Olympia, WA 98504-2489

Steven W. Smith

Assistant Attorney General

Heritage Plaza Building

1400 South Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98504-0128

Bill Rasmussen
Davis Wright Tremaine
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
Attorney for Waste Management

Jack R. Davis
Allison, Davis & Haffner
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorney for T&G

Jim Sells
510 Washington Avenue, Suite 300
Bremerton, WA 98337

Attorney for WRRA /Intervenor

DATED this 25th day of October, 1994. W M

Cynthia A. Horenstein, WSB #17830
Of attorneys for The Disposal Group,
Inc.
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Contract # 082293-D
WMNA # 199962

R Rk WPV RPN }

UR WASTE Sist

SERVICE AGREEMENT

NON-I IAZARDOUS WASTL DISPOSAL

The above named landfill and corporation arc referred to herein as "Facility™ and "Contractor,” respeotively.

Customer Billing Narnc:

Ruet Remedial Services, Inc.

Customer's Billing Address:

4227 Technology Drive

City, &tate/Pravince, Zip/Postal Code:

Freemont, CA 94538-6337

Customer Contact: August Ochabauer

Phone Number:510-249-4638

Bauk Ruference: n/a Bank Contact; 1v/a

Credil will be extended lo Customer only with the accompanimen! of collateral in the form of cash, surety
bond, an approved irrevocable commercial letter of credit in the amount equal to a normal 45 day disposal
chiigy, o1 in an allemalive futin acceplable lo the Conliactur, It is the tespunsibilily of.lhe Customer (o
keerp a surety bond or letter of credit current  Caltateral deposits will he adjusted when thare is an inarease
in disposal tonnage and/or rates. Collateral deficiencies must be corrected within 30 days of notice of
adjustment required.

This is a legally binding contract, and Contractor agrees o provide and Customer agrees 10 accept the
waate dispoaal acrviccs aubject to the terms and conditions specified in this contract,

ESTIMATED MONTHLY AMOUNT OF WASTE FOR LAND DISPOSAL:

650,000 tons
{Include units e.g. cubic vards, pounds, kilograms)

Spedial instructions: Please see attached contract.

CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR
Authorized Signsture Sprasentative
Pl S S .
OPI. Mdy. T~~~ 7 Yy ((-?_Wéﬁ”‘? - 7/é/7(7
Title ST Title : Date -

Date

CO'™LAINANT'S EXHIBIT B - Page 1 of 3
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TERMS_AND CONDITIONS OF DISPOSAL ACRIYNITNT

T Apre—wrene The agrvrmeac of (he panies for ine GUPXA] Of =aslc sh3ll (Ot Of (h Agisemend, Contriclors
Definition ol Specal Watic, 28d any Cencentore Spesial Waste Peclible Shact applwable (0 such wasce,

Venes pocopiod of Pocllicy, Quatumcr wamntc that the ste delemtred (0 (oatracior bertundes il aot eontain «
FEENWICT quantiey of any hazardOus, tadiveative, OF WOHE was(C Of fubclance as defiacd by spplicable Fedenl daic, kal o proviacial
Lowt Wi scgulstious

Soocial_ Wette, Customer warmaai thal the watic delnered to Coatmaor bercunder sall aot contara sny Special Wasic
unless specificaily oescrioed o0 Gcenerators Special Waste Profile Sheet(s) which it stached hercio or which Coatractor taser sgreec
t0 screpl 1 wnting,  Spedal Waste means any colid waste whick mects the Contractors Definition of Speaial Waste  The panies
may incorporite additiona| Speaial Waste 25 pant of this Agreemens if priae to delivery of such wsasce 1o Contractar, Customer has
proaded a Generstors Special Waste Profile Shecs for such waste and Concracror has *PRrovmd dispasal of tuch sagie ia ~nuag.
Customer sgrves 10 comply with precautions, Limitations, end €onditions coataiacd ia Contractars arittca couce of appro~at of Syaaial
Waste.

igher of Rafw-a) Rejocty Coatractor bas the fght 1o refuse Of JTjea aficr aaTpunce aay 163d of wastes dclivercd
‘o it Faciliy if the Coatracior Uelicva, the Cuntomer his tireacked (or « bresching) its wamanics or apreements bercyader. I
Customes delivers wasics in breach of ay wamnty or agreements bereia, Contracror may i jts sole discretion either pemove and
Qisposc Of that watle 406 charge Cutiomer for the coas oc fequire Customer 10 promptly remowe the waste.

Limited L% to Eoter,  During the term of this Agrecment, Customer tall have g licenes 10 enter the Facility for
the limited purpaxc of, aad caly ta the exicat sccetary for, affdasding waste st the bamtion 3ad in the mannes dirceted by

Shapa wod Pyyment,  Customer agrees 10 pay Coatractars pocted disposal rates which may cunge {rom Ume 10 time.
Customer half be lisdle for au taxes, icery, o¢ other imposed upoe the diopossl of Cusicrncs’s wastc by Fodcnay, sate, tocat

or provincial Liwt and regulations. Paymeat shall be made by Customer within ten (10) dayx aftcr the date of the invoice from
Coatractor, lg the cveat that 40y paymeat 15 ot mude whea. due, Coatractoe sy tcrminate the Agresment.  Custamer agrees 1o
pay & latc fec for all pan duc prymcats pol 1o exreed the euaximom rate: siloned by spplicable lew.

JTem, This Agreemeat thafl dantinee in effect vadl termiaated by cither party, with or without ause, upoa (osty~cight
(4R) hoare matice. Customers feprecentationt sad wamaaGes repardiag the wanic delivercd and the mutual ndcmaines el suevive
termicatoa of thic Agreamant, . .

¥ Koowkaire act Auduxity, Ciatomer warmag BN Jes drivers whio detiver waste 10 Coatrictors !"u:i.lig‘xw been
suviscd Uy Customcr of Coutraaors proaibitioa of deliverics of Rarardoax, yadioactive, or toric waste (0 the Fadlicy, of Coatractor's
fectrictiont 6a datverics of Special Warnc 16 the F. v of the definitions of “bazardous wasic” and “Speclal Wasie® ¥ercin provided,
4na of the ferms of (his Leease 10 enter Coatractads acilicy,

Indemnifiation. (1) Coarractar agrect ta iadeanify, erwe hurmiest, sod dofend the Cuntomer {rom and sgrinct any and
all labilitics, clume, peaslties, forfeitures, mitg, and the oncts and expencet incident thereta (incloding cocu of dafanse, setelement,
3od rcazanable snamey? fers), whirh it aay bereafier incur, booocwe sacpoacihle for, or pay out as & resulc of death o bodily injurics
16 eay pertoa, destructios or damags 10 aay Proparty, coatsmination of or sdvwcac cllects on the suvitunmeal, or any viatation of
gomrumental Liwg, repgulations, ar ardere caawd wicty by the megligens or wUlful scu or vmisions of Coatraciors <mplayccy, or it
tubcontracion in the performancs o the Aptcwcat .

destruction or daguge (0 aay properTy, coalaminatioa of or adveniz eflects oa the cnviroament, or any wviolrtian of g mmental
lrext, regulations, or orders caused. in whole or in P2 by in Ciciomers bresch of any =¥rrinfy. terrm Of promtion of the Agreement,
or any ncpigeat of willful sct or oqission of the Cuttamer, it employcre, o¢ tuhmata Ao in the perfommance of the Agreement.

n la tbe cwunt of & breach of the Apremeng the breaching parry chall py il rcasinable situimen’ (s,
onllaction fess and eosts of (he other PoATY Gimiduet any siiRm blwyu W cnfuive Jis Agrcement, i

Oxirpocue  Nelther party may assign, tansfcr or otherwise vest in ‘aay other Company, colity Or periog, say of its aghy
or ooliatioas under the Ageement withaut the POOC writtca coasent of the other Py, which consent chall ot be unrcatonably
SURNRCIA: provided, however, (hut Looatncior gy, withoul asy cuch PrOL wTitten consent, astign it rights and/or obligations under
e Agreament €0 & tubtdisry or affiliste corporstioa

Murllancour, The Agreement chall be binding upoa and thall inure 10 the henelis af eha femice bormes ead their

Ve gucocsiant and permitted astignt. The Agrecmest chall he gwrmed by snd conttrniad ia accmrdance sAth the lLoet of
the State i which the Panility i tacuted

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT B - Page 2 of 3



Curea Liize W39 454 2133 UR WASTE SYST . idans

Page 3 0of 3
Contract # 082294.N
WMNA # 199962

DISPO3AL AND TRANSPORTATION FEES

TAXES, FEES AND SURCHARCES

-$1.24 per ton Oregon DEQ fec for Orcgon generated waste disposcd (includee $.13 per ton orphan cite
lee eftective 01/01/93).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

30 days net (with approved credit). Without prior credit approval, all charges must be peid upon delivery
to landfill.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Waste must not contain frea liquids.

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT B - Page 3 of- 3



UYTCUTYE UeiodrM kUM WASTE MANAGEMENT (0 DAVIS WRIGET TRP™ P003/008

FROM ! Panasonie TAD/FAX PHONE NO. Sep. 19 19Q4 B1°45PM PO
- = . .
£39~19-1984 1111140 FROM Ous T0O ORXEEEH P51
' "- [ ¢ T . ) — Ce ey, N

- A . _-::"E . .a--:j‘: __.*“i Y

THIS AGREEMENT (iha “Agreément’) Is mada this __ latday of  July
199_4 , by and between Waste Management Dlgpozal Services of Oregon, Ing., ﬁ

Oregon Waste Systems, ino., (“OWS") and T&C. TRUCKING AND FREIGHT .INC a
W—“ ¢ $un (corparation, ,parmershlp of gole promtomhlp]
tr ‘ '

actar’).

BEQITALS

1. Gontractor Is in the trucking business and has sufficient vehicles and the proper
permits and ficenges to perform such garvices. '

2. | OWS8 desires to contract with Cantractor and Contractor desires to oontract wlm :
OWS o provida services on the tarms and conditions set forth hersin,

3. OWS s an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action employer and does neot
discriminate on the basis of race, cread, color, natlonal origin, sex, age, disabllity

and disabled or Vietnam Era vetsran atatus and roquires thet its contractars and
subcontractors do the same. '

.NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing mutusl promises and covenants,
u'}e parties hereto agreo as fouows: '

1. - Berormanca of Services

1.7 Loomtlon apd Freguenoy of Services. Contractor agrees o perfarm such
servicas as may be required under ths purchase orders which ars lssued

by OWS (OWS Purchase Order), in the form attached. as Exhibit A or
similar, ’ Y

1.2 | Perdormance of Sarvicas. Contractor agrees to perform the servicss In
professional and workmaniike manner'and In compliance with all applicable
laws, ardinances, rules, regulations and permits, including, but net limited
to, Motor Carrler Safety. Regulations (D.O.T. CFR4Q3R3 and 3
Vehicle Codee and Cammervial Driver Ligensing Laws. Contractor also
repregents and warrants that its employees are properly licensed to operate
sny motor vehicles and equipment neceszary to parform the servideg
harsin. Contractor aiso rapresants and warrants that, by aocapting and
performing work under an OWS Purchase Order, that it has obtained all
necessary permits and authorizsdions required by the Oragon Public Utllity
Commiaslon, the Washington Utlitias and Transportation Commission, or
other similar State ransportaton authoritiss, as applicable.

C | .- E

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT C - Page 1l of 6



UY-2U-9Y4 UciserM :xOM WASTE " *NAGEMENT TO DAVIS WRIGHT 70~ P004/008

FROM @

09~19-1994 11111AM FROM Que TG 2035568 p.o2

‘.

Pa‘na&:nie TARDA AN PHOME NO. Sep. 19 (954 B115UPM NP3

OWS shall have the right to Inspact, review and monitor Contractor's
performance under this Agreement. . If following any such raview, OWS
Belioves that Contractor's performance is inadequate, substandard, or Iy
otharwise nat in compflance with this Agresment, then OWS shall give
notice of such breach to Contractur and Contractor shalf have no more than
three calendar days following resalpt of such notice to curs such breach.
if such breach is not cured within such period, OWS may immediately
terminate this Agreement and any applicable OWS Purchase Order and
pursuoe such other remedies at law es it may deem necessary.

1.8 Costs of Perdforming Servisas, Contractor shal{ bear all costs of performing -
tha sarvicas, including, but not lirited to: §) all maintenance costs required -
to maintain its vehicles in a condition and In a manner conolstent with
practces estahlished by appficable laws, ordinancas, raguiations and
permits, and (i) all operating costs for aquipment, personnel, fusl costs and
permit and ficense foas, :

2 Compensation

2.1 Rate of Comnenaation. Ows agress to pay Contractor for the seniess
performed by Contrsctor at the rate spaciied in ths applicgble OWS
‘Rurchase Order.

2.2 Adustmentsto Compansation. Daductions in the payments dus Contractor .
hereunder shall ba medes by OWS in an amount equal to that which ows
Is required to spend on acoount of the Contractor's fallure tg potform the
services or the amount of any llability or expense Incurrad by OWS by
reason of the breach by Contrartor of any of lte obligations hersunder.

Tarm and Temmination

31  Term. This Agreement shall commence on the date first written ebove and
shall extend for a period of tree (3) years uniess otharwise terminatad
Pursuant to the provisions of this Agreamant.

32 Tarmination This Agreemant shall terminate upon the ocourrance of any
of the following events:

(a) The filing by or agalnst Contractor of a petition, consant or
appilegtion under any fadaral or state bDankruptcy law or any otwer
lawe in which Contractur Is elleged to be insalvent or unable to pay
e debte ac thoy bocome dus or the making by Contractor of an
assignment of the bansfit of creditors;

COMPLAINAIT'S EXHIBIT C - Page 2 of 6



UY=£U-94 UciocrM  rKUM WASTE M*NAGEMENT TO DAVIS WRIGHT TP"'}{'»_‘ P005/008

FROM : Panasonic |RIVERX PHONE NO. Sep. 19 1994 01:SOPM P4

09-19-1994 11112AM  FROM OuS TO 2WISTEO p.O3

'
)

()  Tha raliure of Contractor to perform any obligation Imposad upon it

by this Agreement, or a breach by Contractor of any covenant get.
forth hersin; ar

@  Tnirty (30) days following receipt by Contractor of OWS'
notice of tormination. / a wrkton

4. Confidentielity. Contractor recognizeg s agress that any Infarmatian thet i may
obtaln during the course of performing the services concerning the operations,
plans, customers and procadures of OWS is confidertial and proprietary
information. Contractor will not during or aftar the term herecf in any way utlliza -
such confidential and proprietary information without the prior written consent of

OWS, except that Contraotor and its employees may use such Information
disclasad to it by OWS In order to perform the services hareunder.

6. Matiers Relating to Performing Ssrvioss -
‘ 5.1 Insurance. Contractor shall be responsible for any personal infury to eny
: person und for any damage to.proparty suffered by the public or by any
-privete person that may be sustained through, or on account of, any
negligence, fallure or fault of Comtractor, or is agents or servents, in

complying with any carrying out the terms of this Agreament, and for any
negligence with may ocour us a fuult of Contractor. . '

Contractor agrees to keep at a minimum tha following Insuranos in full force
and effect during the term of this Agresmant: . ,

Workers' Componsetion.  (This ceverage s required if. 00ntraotarl
employees individuals on sither a full- or part-time basis to perform the

Servicas.)
Coverage A Statutary

Coverage B Qne Miition

COMPLAINANT'S EYHIBIT C - Page 3-of 6




UYTeuTYs ucigeri rxUM WASTE MAMAGEMENT TO DAVIS WRIGHT TRF™ P006/008

FROM ¢ Pamasemie TADFAN PHONE MO. ¢ Scp. 19 1994 QLISIPM PS

P9-19-1934 11:13AM FrROM ous TO 20IOVTEQ I, 04

. '
)

automobile Lighlity

Bodlly Injury One Million Eaah Person

Ono Milllon Each Aceldent

Property Damage One Milion Each Accident

Comprehonslve General Liabillty

Bodlly Injury One Milicn Each Oceurrence

Ons Milllon Aggregate

Property Damage One Mifllon Each Qccurrence
One Million Aggregate

Ceargo Fifty Thousand Each Occurrence . .

Tho policy shall bs endorsed to provide OWS with.thirty (30) days prior written notice of
termination, cancsilation or materal change In coverage. Sucﬁ insuranos shall name
OWS as additional insured and shall hold Wasta Managamant harmiess of flability and at
such actions. Satisfactory evidenoe of such Insurancs In an acceptable company shail
be submitted to OWS at laast tan (10) daya after to the execution of this Agreemsnt.
QGWS shall be the sole judge of what evidence Is satisfactory and which company s
acoentable. In addition, sald certificates of insurance OWS as additional insured shall be
resubmittod to on an annual besls.

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT C - Page 4 of 6



UY—eUTYs ueioerM rXUM WASTE MANAGEMENT T0 DAVIS WRIGHT TR~ P007/008

FROM : PA_nasanic TAD/FAX PHONE NO. Sep. 19 19Q4 @1:S1PM pc

09=-19-1994 11113AN FROM OUS TO 2039TEa° b.pg

é..MlBs;nunumua

6-1  Indspendent Conttactor. Contractor shall be cansidered an Independent
contractor and performing the services hereunder and shall not be desmed .
an employee, agent or reprecontative of OWS,

it I8 understood and agreed that the Contractor Is, and at afl times shall be,
an independent contractor and nothing contained hersin shall bs construad
as making Contractor, or any Individual whose compensation for services
Is pald by Contractor, as agent of amplayse of OWS or authorizing the
Contracter to creste or agsume any abligation or lability for or on tehalt of
OWS. Furthar, in connection with any olaim for lisbilty sgainst ows by any
reason of any acts of Contractor, Contractor 8Qraas to indsmnify and hold |
OWS and its parent company harmiess therefrom,

6.2 Nofices. ‘Any notica, requsst, report or other document: required or.
permitted under this Agreement shall be In writing and senmt by registered
or certified mall, return recsipt requeatad, postage prepald and sddressed )
to the party to be notified at the addresses appearing balow, or such other
address as such party may hereatter deslgnate by written notice. Any sush
¢hange of addrass shaill be sffective upon recsipt of said notica.

Oregon Waste Services Contractor

Doug Cosnen :
Divislon Presidsnt and
Genaral Manager o
18177 Cedar Springs Lane <
Ariington, Or 97812

. o
63  Applicable Law. This Agresment shall be governed by the laws of the State
. of Qregon.

64 Enlire Agraament This Agreament (Including any schadulos attsched
hereto) constitutes the entire agresmant and understanding betwaesn the
parties with respect to the mattars contalned herein, and s:.cxrerudss any
prior agresment matters containad herein, and supersedes any prior
agreement and understandings relating 10 the subject matter hareot, The
Agreement may be modified or amended by & written instrument executed
by both partles hereta. ‘

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT C - Page 5 of 6



UYTeUTY4 ueioerM rKOM WASTE ‘f’“_AGEMENT T0 DAVIS WRIGHT T .. P008/008
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/

FROM : Panmasonte TRAD/FAX PHONE NO. Sep. 19 1994 01:57pM p?

@9-15-1904 11:44AM FROM DLE . TO 28386 P.@aGg

l" (]
- iﬂl 15".

N . 8.5 Lagal Feas |f any legal action or any othor praceeding le brought of ths
‘ enforcement of this Agresment, or becaune of an ailegad disputs, braach,
default or misrepressntation In connection with any of the provisions of this
o Agreemant, the successtul or prevailing party or partias shall be entitlad to
- J s raCOver reascnable attermney’a fees and other costs incurred in that action
or proceeding, In addition to any other relief tu which It Mgy be entitied.

8.6 |nocorparation of Bxhibite. EBach and evory Exhibit refeﬂ*édj to horsin and
attached hersto Is hareby Incorporated herein by referencea as it got forth
hersin In full : :

8.7 Assignment. This Agrasment may not be assigned in whals or in part by
one party without prior witttsn consant of the other party, except that this
provision shall not prevent the assignmant by waste Manghoment 1o sny
subsidiary, parent or affilisted company, If this Agresmant is assigned sg
provided above, i shall be binding upon the Inure ald the benett of the
auccessors and essigns of the perties hereto, . e

6.8  Severahilty, if any provision of this Agresment is or bacomas or ia deamed

' invalid, llsgal or unenforceable under the applicable laws or ragulations of

. any jurlsdiction, such provision will be deemed amendod to the extant

« o~ : nomsay {0 conform to applicable laws or regulations or, H it cannotbe so
smended without matarlally altaring tha intention of the pardes; It will be

. * strickan, and the remalnder of this Agresment wil remain In full forca and
eifoct. ) .

IN WITNRSS WHEREOF, ths parties have executsd thic Agreement on the date first
abave written,

OREQOWN WASTF. 8YSTEMS T & G TRUCRING ARD FREIGHT INC

! o7 o~ 7 o ool

'l.‘iztlet /p '.gg/vs Gﬁj:har/‘y;g—?é;/,:; Title:

B:\CONTRACT\AGREE.OWE "

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT C - Page 6 of &
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Solid Waste Program n i
Policy - StP 2 6 1994 L
: - Tin e (O GEFICE
T (L1 355 G4

’Appxleved(/ -7 Date Approved

RULE INTERPRETATION FOR OAR CHAPTER 340 DIVISION 97:
Relating to the Calculation of Disposal Tonnage for Purpose of Fee Payment by Permitted
Municipal and Industrial Solid Waste Landfills.

A. APPLICABILITY:
1. This interpretation applies to OAR 340-97-110(7) and OAR 340-97-120(3), (4), (5),
and (6).

2. The interpretation is applicable to municipal solid waste landfills for payment of
permit compliance fee, per-ton solid waste disposal fee, and 1991 Recycling Act permit
fee (where appropriate).

3. The interpretation is applicable to non-municipal solid waste landfills for payment of
permit compliance fee, and 1991 Recycling Act permit fee (where appropriate).

B. INTERPRETATION:
All materials, both in-state and out-of-state, received by a landfill should be counted in
tonnage and fee calculations if that material meets the definition of solid waste and would
otherwise be disposed of, regardless of the ultimate use/disposition of the material by the
landfill owner/operator.

For the purpose of fee calculation under OAR 340-97-120 (3), (4), (5) and (6), the
material received by a landfill should be excluded from the tonnage calculation if it does
not meet the definition of solid waste, and is I)Qt *clean fill" as defined in OAR 340-93-
030 (10).

C. IMPLEMENTATION:
This rule interpretation is effective as of October 1, 1994 and shall be reflected in all
tonnage calculations and fee payments due after that date.

DISCLAIMER:

This policy statement is intended solely as guidance and does not constitute rulemaking by the
Environmental Quality Commission. It may not be relied upon to create a right or benefit,
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, by any person. DEQ may take action ;
at variance with this policy statement.

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT D - Page 1 of 1



HORENS TEIN
UGGANPs.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW First Interstate Tower » 900 Washington Street » Suite 900
P.O. Box 694 « Vancouver, Washington 98666-0694

(206) 699-4771 « (503) 289-2643 « FAX (206) 694-6413

HAND DELIVERED

August 9, 1994

Mr. R.E. Denius

Aluminum Company of America
5509 N.W. Lower River Road
Vancouver, WA 98660

Re: Wastewater Sludge Impoundment Clean Up

LeAnne M Bremer:
Denmis R Duggan

8nan R Heurlin

Cynthia A. Horenstein”
Scott J. Horensten
Stephen W. Horenstein
Lee A. Knottnerus®

Pat L. Pabst*

Marqaret Madison Phelan’
John R. “Rick” Pottar”
Albert F Schiotfeldt®

D. Jean Shaw*

Eugene H “Trey" Tennyson, (i

*Also Admitied to Oregon Bar

Our File No. 144-3
Dear Mr. Denius:

Our office represents The Disposal Group, Inc. and Buchmann
Sanitary Service, Inc., solid waste collection companies in Clark
County, Washington. It has come to our attention that Alcoa has
contracted with RUST Remedial Services to close Alcoa’s wastewater
sludge impoundment in Vancouver, Washington. We understand that
the closure includes transportation of the materials to a landfill
by a Waste Management company. The Disposal Group and Buchmann
Sanitary Service asked us to review whether the proposed
transportation of waste from the impoundment at Alcoa’s Vancouver
site to a landfill is in compliance with Washington’'s solid waste
statutes and regulations.

As you may know, Washington State regulates the transportation of
solid waste (see Chapter 81.77 RCW). The agency with oversight of
solid waste transportation is the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission (WUTC). The WUTC issues certificates of
public convenience and necessity (garbage certificates or
G-Certificates) to authorized providers of solid waste collection
service. The Disposal Group and Buchmann Sanitary Service both
hold G-Certificates.

The regulatory scheme’s premise is that if materials are being
transported for compensation to a municipal waste landfill, they
are a commodity which requires a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity from the WUTC. Because The Disposal Group and
Buchmann Sanitary Service are the only haulers with authority from
the WUTC to transport waste from Clark County, the contract for
transportation from the Alcoa facility is impermissible under
Washington law. The Disposal Group is available to meet your
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transportation needs. The contact at The Disposal Group is Mark
Leichner (892-9594).

Please give me a call should you wish to discuss this.

Sincerely,

HIA A. HORENSTEIN

CAH:dl
cc: Mark Leichner, The Disposal Group (via fax (206) 892-8471)
Doug Haaga, The Disposal Group (via fax (206) 892-8471)
Brian Carlson, Clark County Public Services
(via fax (206) 737-6051)
Don Lewis, WUTC Transportation Programs Compliance Manager
(via fax (206) 586-1150)
Bob Boston, WUTC Enforcement Section (via fax (206) 586-1150)
R.E. Yester, Alcoa (via fax (412) 553-4822)
Bob Huber, Alcoa (via fax (509) 664-2163)
Frank Willman, RUST Remedial Services (via fax (206) 575-4548)
Bob Schille, Waste Management of Washington
(via fax (206) 828-2433)

00144003.L39
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DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE

Law Orress

26co Canuny Squans * 1501 FoURTH Avenun * SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 91011688
(200) $23-3150

WArtrane K. Raeniueenn
(206) 62876n

August 10, 1994

VIA PAX (412) 3533-406¢ and U,.B. XAIL

Mr. James Bollenbacher
Aluninur Company of America
425 6th Avenue, Rm 1244
Pittspurgh, PA 15219

Re: Oregon Waste Systeme; TOFC/COFC Exemption
Dear Mr. Bollenbacher:

This firm represente Oregon Waste Sygtems ("OWS"). As we
discussed this afternoon by telephone, I am writing in connection
with the August 9, 1994 leotter to Mr. R.E. Denius of the Aluminum
Company of America (“ALCOA") cent by Cynthia A. Horenstein on
behalf of The Disposal Group, Inc. and Buehman Sanitary Serviocs,
Inc.

Contrary to Ms. Horenstein’s contention, a G-Caertificate is
not r«cquired for the intermecdal transport of waste frem tha ALCOA
site in Washington to tha OWS landfill in Gilliam County, Oregon.
Specifically, waste will be placed into seaaled intermodal
containers at the ALCOA site and hauled by truck te an intermeial
railyurd in Portland, Oregon, from which the waste will be loa.led
onto railears for delivery to the landfill in oregoen. As
explained below, Congress and the Intaerstate Commerce Commiesi n
bave exempted such trailer-on-flatcar/container-on-flatcar
(TOFC/COFC) operations from state regulation.

} TOFC/COFC Exemption from State Regulation.
T™e Interstate Commerce Commission exempts trailer-on-

flatc: -/container-on-flatocar (TOFC/COFC) service from state
regul: .ion. gee 49 CFR 1090.2. The above-described operation

608\50\! 004,LTR
Seattle

Faa: (2u6) 628-7040
ANcHoract, Avasra - Bruvavus, Waermnoron « Barse, lvany - Los ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
PosrLanD, OREGUN * RICHLAND, WASHINGTON * Wasuineron, D.C.

COMPLAINANT'S EXHIBIT ¥ - Page 1 of 5




Mr. James Bollenbacher
August 10, 1994
Page 2

meata the ICC definition of TOFC/COFC service.' Consequently,
@8 discussed below, the truck hauling in washington is exempt
from state regulatjion.

B. Jaterstate Transport from Washington teo Oregon is
BXampt from state Regulation.

In 1980, Congrcas enacted the Staggars Rail Act, 94 Stat.
1895, 49 U.S.C. §§ 10101 et 8eq., which authorized the ICC to
eéxempt from state regulation "tranaportation that is provided by
& rail carrier as a part of a continuocus intermodal moevenent, "
see 49 U.S.C. 10505(f). In 1981, the ICC adopted regulatione
exempting both the motor pertion and rail portion of TOFC/COFC
gervice from state regulation. See 49 CFR § 1039.13 (1986) ;
A18Q Improvement of TOPC/COFC Regulation, 364 ICC 731 (1981),
This regulation was upheld in ‘n_Inc,, 656
F.2d 1115 (5th cCir. 1981), which involved an interstate TOFC/core
shipment.

Rail trai1or-on-flatcar/container-on-rlatcar
(TOFC/COFC) Bervice means the transportation by rai:,
in interstate or foreign commerce, of:

(1) Any freight-laden highway truck, trailer
or semi-trailer,

(2) The froight-laden container portion of
any highway truek, trajler or
senitrailer having a demountable
chassis,

(3) Any freight-laden nultinodal vehicle
designed to operate both ag a highway
truck, trailer, or semitrailer and ag a
rail car.

(4) Any freight-laden intermodal container
comparable in dimensions to a highway
truck, trailer, or seai-trailer and
designed to be transported by more than
one mode of trans ortation, or

(S) Any of the foregoing types of equipment
when empty and baing transported
incidental to its Previous or subcequent
use in the TOPC/COFC service,

49 CFR 10%0.1(a).

SSEOB\50\05ud4.. L TR
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In 1987, the U.S. Supreme Court upheld an ICC regulatien
exempting from state requlation intrastate TOFC/COFC shipments
wmade on trucks owned by railrsade. Igg_z*_xgxgg, 479 U.s. 450,
107 s.C¢., 787, 93 L.Ed.2d4 809 {1987).

Ce Expansion of Lxamption to Non-Railrocad Ownod Trucks.

The Supreme Court’s 1987 rullng in ICC v, Toxas was limited
to meotor freight servica performed with equipnent owned and i
operzated by the railroad. Sge ICC v, Teoxas, 479 U.5. 450, 457,
107 s.Ct. 787, 93 L.Ed.2d 809 (1987). However, in 1389, the I10C
expanded the exemption to inolude motor truck equipment that ig
nhot owned and operated by the railroad.
ZOFC./COFC Requlotions, 6 I.C.C.2d 208 (1989) Centxal

cau, 924 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1991). This

expanded exemption provides:

Except ac provided'in 43 U.58.C. 10505(e) and
(9), 109229(1), and 10530, rail TOFC/COFC

‘In ICC vV, Texas, 479 U.S. 450, 107 s.ct. 787, 93 L.Ed.2d
809 (1987), the Supreme Court reversed the Fifth Circuit’e
decizion in ) %, 770 F,24 452 (5th Ciy. 18t5),
in which the lower court attempted to limit the exenption frou
state ~eogulation conly to those 1OFC/COFC shipments that cresgcd
ftate lines. The Supreme Court stated: "It is undisputed that
the [ICC’s) powar to grant these exemptions from state regulation
ie coextensive with its own authority to requlate, or not to
ragulate, theso intermodal movements DY rail carrier.v ¢ v.
X8XaE, 479 U.S. at 455. Tho Supreme Court hence concluded that,
bocause the ICC has jurisdiction over the intractate trucking
portion of centinucus ToOrc/corc transport, the Commission alse
properly exercised its authority to exempt that same intrastata
transport from state regulation. Id. at (56-461.

Therefore, aven ac to waste originating from customers in
Oregon that remains entiraly intrastate, the truck haul Is
never! heless exempt from state regulation under .
The OI egon PUC, upon consultation wvith the Oregon Attorney
Gener: 1, has agreed that such intrastate TOFC/COFC service is
éxampt from state requlation. ses letter from Norman Meyers
(Administrator of the Econecumia Regulation Division of the Oregon
PUC) to Northwest container Services dated May 3, 1993
(attacned).

2360M\50\00004.L TR
Seattly
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service and highway TOFC/COFC sorvice
rovidod by a rail carrier either itsgelfr or
ointly with a motor carrier as part of a
continuous intermodal froight novement jg

r £. Tariffs heretotore
applicaple to any trangpertation service
exXempted by this section shai] no longer
apply to such scrvice. The exemption does
nhot apply to a motor carrior cervice in which
a rail carrcier participates only as a motor
carrier’g agent (Plan I TOFC/COFC), nor daea
the exemptien oparate to relieve any carrier
of any obligation it would othervisa have,
abgent the exemption, with zespect to
previding contractual terms for liability anq
claims,

€9 CIR § 1090.2 (emphasig added) .

In chert, the regulations no longer require that the
railroad own and/or cperatc the trucks used in the motor portion
of the TOFC/COFC haul. Therefore, the truck haul in this case is

eéxempt from atate regulation, even it it 13 performed with trucks
NOt owned by the rail carrier.

Please feel free to contact ma if you have any questions or
Would like more information,

Very truly Yours,

W kR,

ﬁilliam K. Rasmussen

25608\50\00004 .1 18
Seattiy
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Cc: Mr. Robert Boston, WUTC Enforcement Section
Mr, Donald Lewis, WUTC Transportation Programs compliance
Manager
Mr. Robert Wallace, WUTC Regulatory Affairs orffica
Mr, Norman Wietting (via fax 306-828-2433)
Mr. Arthur Dudzinski
Mr. Robert Schille
William Jefrry, Egq. (via fax 303-797-6907)
John Keegan, Esq.

S“\SO\DOOGS.LTI
Ssattie
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Aluminum Compa: y of America
Legal Department ALCOA

James A. Bollenbachar
412-553-4255

August 12, 1994

Cynthia A. Horenstein

Horenstein & Duggan

First Inters:ate Tower

900 Washi.igton Street, Suite 900
Vancouve: Washington 98666-0694

Re:Alcoa wastewater Sludge Disposal

Dear Ms. Horenstein:

In response to your letter dated August 9, 1994 to Mr. R. E. Denius, I am enclosing a copy of a
letter from Davis Wright Tremaine regarding the need for a G-Certificate to transport the sludge
from Alcoa's surface impoundment to the landfill in Oregon. It appears from this letter that the
statutory provisions that you reference are not applicable to the type of transportation t at will
occur in this project. This sludge will be shipped interstate by rail car to a state of the ast landfill
in Oregon Because you have raised 2 concern about the legality of this shipment, I thought it fair
to allow y - to review this letter and offer any counter authority of which you may be aware.

Please un: :rstand that Alcoa makes every effort to comply with all laws regarding environmental
remediation projects, including transportation regulations. We also strive to protect the
environment to the greatest extent possible during these projects. We believe the contractors we
have selec ¢d for this project are the best to help us in these efforts.

I look forward to your response to the enclosed letter.

Very truly,

James A. lollenbacher

cc: Russ lester-19
R_E. .enius - Vancouver (by fax)

425 Shdh Avenue Akcoa Bullding  Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 152181850 USA
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW First Interstate Tower » 900 Washington Street « Suite 900

LeAnne M Bremer*
P O Box 694 « Vancouver. Washington 98666-0694 Denmis R Duqgan

1206) 699-4771+(503) 289-2643+ FAX (206) 694-6413 8nan R Heumn
Cynthsia A Horenstein®

Scott J Horenstein

Stephen W Harenstein

Lee A Knottnerus®

PatL Pabst

Marqaret Madison Phalan®

John R “Rick” Potter*

Alben F Schlottelat®

O Jean Shaw"

Eugene H "Tray’ Tennyson Ii|
VIA FAX (412) 553-4064

*Aiso Admitted to Oregon Bar

August 16, 1994

James Bollenbacher

Aluminum Company of America
425 Sixth Avenue

Alcoa Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1850

Re:  Alcoa Wastewater Sludge Disposal
Our File No. 1444-3

Dear Mr. Bollenbacher:

Thank you for your letter of August 12, 1994, and the accompanying letter from William
Rasmussen dated August 10, 1994, setting forth his conclusion that the transportation of
sludge from Alcoa’s Vancouver facility is not regulated by the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission ("WUTC") because it is intermodal transportation subject to
the Interstate Commerce Commission’s ("ICC") jurisdiction.

We do not dispute Mr. Rasmussen’s analysis of trailer-on-flatcar/container-on-flatcar
regulation as it relates to the transportation of freight. However, Mr. Rasmussen'’s

analysis fails to distinguish between the ICC’s authority to regulate freight and its lack
of authority to regulate solid waste.

We draw your attention to Joray Trucking Corp. Common Carrier Application, 99 MCC
109, 110 (1965), which addressed whether the transportation "of debris is subject to full
economic regulation under part II of the Interstate Commerce Act." The ICC noted that,
"Section 202 of the act states, in part, that the provisions of part II apply to the
transportation of passengers or ‘property’ by motor carriers engaged in interstate or
foreign commerce. Thus, the question arises as to whether the debris to be transported
[from New York to New Jersey] is in fact ‘property’ for purposes of Commission
jurisdiction.” Id. The ICC concluded, "All things considered we believe that debris and

rubble should not be considered property as affects the jurisdictional scope of the
Interstate Commerce Act." Id.
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[n that the ICC has clearly interpreted its jurisdiction to exclude the regulation of solid
waste transportation, we look to state law for regulation. As we discussed last week,
RCW 81.77.100 is the operative statute which provides that any waste collected within
the State of Washington, regardless of whether it is intended for intra or interstate

disposal, is subject to WUTC regulation. We refer you to Evergreen Waste Systems, Inc.,
WUTC Cause No. TG-1911 (1986) for an analysis of RCW 81.77.100.

We suggest a meeting of your remediation project team with participants in Clark
County’s solid waste system (i.e., Clark County, The Disposal Group and Columbia
Resource Company) to discuss your transportation and disposal requirements.

Sincerely,
é y %WZZ_

CYKNTHIA A. HORENSTEIN

CAH:dl
cc:  Mark Leichner, The Disposal Group
Doug Haaga, The Disposal Group
Brian Carlson, Clark County Public Services
Don Lewis, WUTC Transportation Programs Compliance Manager
Bob Boston, WUTC Enforcement Section
R.E. Yester, Alcoa
Bob Huber, Alcoa
Frank William, RUST Remedial Services

Bob Schille, Waste Management of Washington
00144003.L41
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BEFORE THE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE DISPOSAL GROUP, INC., dba
Vancouver Sanitary Service and
Twin City Sanitary Service, a
Washington corporation (G-65);

CAUSE NO. TG-941154

DECLARATION OF

)
)
)
)
)
Complainant, ) WES HICKEY
)
vs. )
)
WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL )
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., dba )
Oregon Waste Systems, )
a Delaware corporation; and T&G )
TRUCKING & FREIGHT, CO., an )
Oregon corporation; )
)
Respondents. )
)
I, WES HICKEY, declare as follows:
1. I am General Manager of Finley Buttes Landfill Company.

I make this Declaration based on personal knowledge.
2. Finley Buttes Landfill Company submitted a proposal to
Rust Remedial Services, Inc. relative to the transportation and
disposal of industrial sludge from the Alcoa facility in Vancouver,
Washington.
3. The transportation portion of the proposal contemplated
the movement of the industrial sludge in ISO containers from the
HORENSTEIN & DUGGAN, P.S.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
900 Washington Street, Suite 900
P.O. Box 694

DECLARATION - 1 Vancouver, Washington 98666
00144003.P75 (10/24/94) (206) 699-4771 « (503) 2689-2643
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Alcoa facility to the Tidewater Barge Lines loading dock
approximately 350 feet south/southeast of the Alcoa facility.

4. All transportation from the Alcoa facility to the
Tidewater Barge Lines loading dock would have been on a road that
lies exclusivly on private property.

I swear under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Vancouver, Washington, this 24th day of October,

1994. .
Ny /4//7/f:}///7
4 /HZ /L
WES HICKEY /
HORENSTEIN & DUGGAN, P.S.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
900 Washington Street, Suite 900
P.0. Box 694
DECLARATION - 2 Vancouver, Washington 98666

00144003.P75 (10/24/94) (206) 699-4771 + (503) 289-2643
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BEFORE THE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE DISPOSAL GROUP, INC., dba
Vancouver Sanitary Service and
Twin City Sanitary Service, a
Washington corporation (G-65);

CAUSE NO. TG-941154

DECLARATION OF
Complainant, PATRICIA VERNON
vs.

WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., dba
Oregon Waste Systems,

a Delaware corporation; and T&G
TRUCKING & FREIGHT, CO., an
Oregon corporation;

Respondents.

Nt M Nt e e Y e e’ S s’ i e i i e e s

I, PATRICIA VERNON, declare as follows:

1. I am employed by the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality ("DEQ"). I make this Declaration based on personal
knowledge.

2. My position with DEQ is Solid Waste Policy Manager. My

responsibilities as Solid Waste Policy Manager include oversight of
policies and interpretations adopted and implemented by DEQ.
3. Based on Oregon Administrative Rules, DEQ assesses

landfill operators solid waste permit compliance fees, per ton solid

HORENSTEIN & DUGGAN, P.S.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
900 Washington Street, Suite 900
P.O. Box 694
DECLARATION - 1 Vancouver, Washington 98666
00144003.P74 (10/24/94) (206) 689-4771 « (503) 289-2643
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waste disposal fees and 1991 Recycling Act permit fees ("disposal
fees").

4. Because there has been inconsistent calculation of
materials received at landfills, upon which the disposal fees are
assessed, DEQ adopted "RULE INTERPRETATION FOR OAR CHAPTER 340
DIVISION 97: Relating to the Calculation of Disposal Tonnage for
Purpose of Fee Payment by Permitted Municipal and Industrial Solid
Waste Landfills."

5. The Rule Interpretation became effective October 1, 1994.

6. Attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit is a true and
accurate copy of the Rule Interpretation.

7. A typographical error appears in the Rule Interpretation
at paragraph B, line 7, as noted by DEQ’'s interlineation on the
attached copy.

8. This typographical error is being corrected by DEQ but is
not yet complete.

9. Until such time as this typographical error is corrected,
DEQ is using the Rule Interpretation as if the typographical error
had been corrected (i.e., that clean £fill is not subject to a
disposal fee).

10. Upon completion of this correction, the Rule
Interpretation will have the same effect as Exhibit "A" currently
provides: that clean fill is not subject to disposal fees.

I swear under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct

Executed at ;OC‘HM.A_ ., Oregon, this 25"-'$day of October,
1994.
A
D alie,
PATRICIA VERNON
HORENSTEIN & DUGGAN, P.S.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
900 Washington Street, Suite 900
P.O. Box 694

DECLARATION - 2 Vancouver, Washington 98666

00144003.P74 (10/24/94)

206 771 « (503) 289-2643
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